

No. 13-402

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TOM HORNE, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA;  
WILLIAM GERARD MONTGOMERY,  
COUNTY ATTORNEY FOR MARICOPA COUNTY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

PAUL A. ISAACSON, M.D.; WILLIAM CLEWELL, M.D.;  
HUGH MILLER, M.D., *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

WILLIAM G. MONTGOMERY	JOHN C. EASTMAN
DOUGLAS L. IRISH	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
J. KENNETH MANGUM	ANTHONY T. CASO
LOUIS F. COMUS III	CENTER FOR CONST'L
MARICOPA COUNTY	JURISPRUDENCE
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE	c/o Chapman University
222 N. Central Ave., #1100	Fowler School of Law
Phoenix, AZ 85004	One University Drive
(602) 506-8541	Orange, CA 92866
	(714) 628-2587
<i>Additional Counsel</i>	jeastman@chapman.edu
<i>Listed on Inside Cover</i>	

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

*Additional Counsel:*

EDWIN MEESE III  
214 Massachusetts Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20014

ROBERT ELLMAN  
SOLICITOR GENERAL, STATE OF ARIZONA  
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL  
1275 West Washington  
Phoenix, AZ 85007

STEVEN H. ADEN  
MICHAEL J. NORTON  
MICHAEL CASEY MATTOX  
CATHERINE FOSTER  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
801 G St., N.W., Suite 509  
Washington, D.C. 20001

OVIDE M. LAMONTAGNE  
WILLIAM L. SAUNDERS  
DENISE M. BURKE  
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE  
655 15th St, NW, Suite 410  
Washington, DC 20005

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REPLY BRIEF ..... 1

I. *Gonzales* merely “assumed” that viability remains the dispositive point for abortion regulations.....3

II. Under the Circumstances Presented Here, the Lack of a Circuit Split Is Not a Barrier to Review. ....6

    A. When the issues presented turn on the impact of *Gonzales* on this Court’s abortion jurisprudence, the existence of lower court rulings decided *prior* to *Gonzales* is reason to *grant* rather than *deny* the petition.....6

    B. The lack of a circuit split addressing the constitutionality of 20-week restrictions is the result of strategic decisions by Respondents’ own counsel to forego challenging similar state laws in other circuits. ....8

III. Respondents’ Absolutist View Ignores Important Caveats in *Gonzales*, *Casey*, and *Roe*. .... 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>DesJarlais v. State</i> , 300 P.3d 900 (Alaska 2013).....	7
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19. How.) 393 (1856).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	passim
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	4
<i>In re Initiative Petition No. 395</i> , 286 P.3d 637 (Okla. 2012) .....	7
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949) .....	4
<i>Lathrop v. Deal</i> , No. 2012-cv-224423 (Fulton Cty. Super. Ct., filed Nov. 30, 2012).....	8
<i>McCormack v. Hiedeman</i> , 900 F.Supp.2d 1128 (D. Idaho 2013) .....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Texas Surgical Health Services v. Abbott</i> , No. 1:13CV00862, 2013 WL 5496925, Complaint (W.D.Tex. Sept. 27, 2013).....	9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	5, 11, 12
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	5, 11

<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	10
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983) .....	4
<i>Voinovich v. Women’s Medical Professional Corp.</i> , 523 U.S. 1036 (1998) .....	10

### **Rules**

S.Ct. Rule 10(c).....	6, 8, 10
-----------------------	----------

### **Other Authorities**

Carmon, Irin, “Planned Parenthood takes Texas abortion laws to court,” MSNBC (Sept. 27, 2013, updated Oct. 3, 2013) .....	9, 10
Center for Reproductive Rights, Press Release, “U.S. House Passes Harmful, Unconstitutional Bill Banning Abortion at 20 Weeks Nationwide” (June 18, 2013), Available at <a href="http://reproductive&lt;br/&gt;rights.org/en/press-room/us-house-passes-harm&lt;br/&gt;ful-unconstitutional-bill-banning-abortion-at-20-&lt;br/&gt;weeks-nationwide">http://reproductive rights.org/en/press-room/us-house-passes-harm ful-unconstitutional-bill-banning-abortion-at-20- weeks-nationwide</a> . .....	8
Ertelt, Steven, “Fetal Pain Abortion Law Takes Effect in Nebraska,” LifeNews.com (Oct. 15, 2010), Available at <a href="http://www.lifenews.com/&lt;br/&gt;2010/10/15/state-5554/">http://www.lifenews.com/ 2010/10/15/state-5554/</a> .....	9
Gressman, Eugene, <i>et al.</i> , SUPREME COURT PRACTICE, § 6.37(k) (9th ed. 2007) .....	1

Guttmacher Institute, “State Policies on Later Abortions” (Dec. 1, 2013), Available at [http://www.guttmacher.org/statecenter/spibs/spib\\_PLTA.pdf](http://www.guttmacher.org/statecenter/spibs/spib_PLTA.pdf).....9

NARAL Pro-Choice America, “Abortion Bans at 20 Weeks” (Jan. 1, 2013), available at <http://www.prochoiceamerica.org/media/fact-sheets/abortion-bans-at-20-weeks.pdf>..... 7, 8

Omaha World-Herald, “Carhart to do late-term abortions elsewhere,” p. 01B (Nov. 10, 2010) .....9

Smith, Kathryn, “Abortion-rights groups absent on fetal pain laws,” Politico (Aug. 13, 2012), available at <http://www.politico.com/news/stories/0812/79681.html>. .....9
